AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
.OF
SARVA SIKSHYA ABHIYAN (SSA)
&
KASTURBA GANDHI BALIKA VIDYALAYA (KGBV)
For the Financial'year 2016-17

.1.-.-‘5' o

ODISHA PRIMARY EDUCATION PROGRAMME AUTHORITY
SHIKHYA SOUDH, UNIT-V, BHUBANESWAR-751001.

www.opepa.in




In

4D4, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar - 7

DAS PATTNAIK & CO." ; Ph.: 0674-2548945, Mob.: 9437001945

- : E-mail : pkdpattnaik@yahoo.com
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS. cadaspattnaik@yaho0.co.in

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To

The State Project Director

Odisha Primary Education Programme Authbrity .

Unit-V, Bhubaneswar, .
Qdisha.~751001 '

1. We have audited the attached Consolidated Balance Sheet of “SarvaShikshaAbhiyan
(SSA & KGBV) Project lmplemented by Odisha Primary Education
ProgrammeAuthonty (OPEPA), SlkhyaSoudha Unit-V, Bhubaneswar as at 31* March
2017 its consolidated Income ‘and Expenditure Account, Consolidated Receipts and
Payments Account and Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended on
that date annexed thereto. These Financial Statements are the responsibility of the
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Financial Statement
based on our audit. '

2. We are conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing and Accounting Standards
generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain responsible assurance about whether financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining on random and test basis evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
-the accounting principles used and significant estimate made by the management as well
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our Audit
provides a reasonable basis of our opinion and we report as under :-

3. ‘SarvaShikshaAbhiyan’ is a programme of Government of India. The objectives of this
programme are being implemented in a Mlsswn mode by a Society formed under the
Societies Registration Act by the name, State PrOJect Office of Odisha Council of
Primary Education. C e

4. The Grants received by the Somety State qugect Office are released to various District
Level, Block Level, Cluster Levels and Vlllage Levels for utilization and State Project
Office themselves utilize the Grants for various Districts.

5. The Grant received, Grant Returned (Savings), Undisbursed Grant of previous years,

Bank interest, Tender Fees Received and various other incomes are taken as income and

amount expended under various activities of this programme are treated as Expenditure.

The amount expended under various activities may include disbursement for

construction and/or acquisition of Fixed Assets for the purpose or objects of this

Programme, all such expendlture are considered as revenue expenditure.

Branch Office : NEW DELHI, JHARSUGUDA

‘-'i. { ! \ . "‘u -




Sof g— N

3

. .

DAS PATTNAIK & CO.
CHARTERED AGCOUNTANTS

B

We report that :-

2)

b)

c)

d)

g)

h)

We have obtained all the information ‘and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

The Balance Sheet, Income and Expénditure. account dealt with by this report are in
agreement with the books of account mamtamed by the State Project office.

The Cash balance, if any and vouchers were in the custody of the officers on the date of
audit. The cash balance, if any, at the year end on 31% March 2017 has not been
physically verified by us.

The utilization certificate has been complled on the basis of receipts and payment account
and utilization certificates duly certified by competent authorities at District level / MC
level.

In our opinion requisite books of accounts have been maintained by the project, as
appears from sample ¢hecking of the same.

Based on the records made available for our verification and information given to us, we
have conducted audit of Procurement Procedure done for procurement of Goods, Works
and Services and have nothing material fo report their upon.

The Books of Accounts of all DPOs:have been audited by district Auditors and the
audited accounts of all DPOs- have been:. consohdated at State Project Office,
Bhubaneswar., :

In our opinion and to the best of our mformatlon and explanatlons given to us the said
accounts subject to Notes on Accounts and our Management Letter of even date, give a
true and fair view in conforrmty w1th the accountmg principles followed by the State
Project office.

1) In the case of the Balance Sheet, the State of affairs of the State Project Office as at
31 March 2017,

2) In the case of the Income and Expenditure Accounts, the excess of expenditure over
income for the year ended on 31 March 2017,

3) Receipts and Payment account pertaining to receipt and payment of the project for the
year ended on 31 March 2017.

Ph.: 0674-2548945



- -

— DAS PATTNAIK & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4
OUR AUDIT OBSERVATIONS:

1.

&

1.

CA.P.K mﬁna

(Partner) (g m1L
M No. 085406

Fixed Assets Register is maintained at DPOs level which is not updated regularly and
physical verification of assets was not conducted regularly, which needs to be done at
least once in a year. :

Huge sum is lying outstanding against different DPOs_ level under different heads like
Staff advance, institutional advance & advance to suppliers. But recovery/adjustment of
the same is not satisfactory. Moreover staff advance includes advances to persons who
have already retired the chances of their recovery is very remote. Necessary provision
should be made at DPOs level to write off the same.

-

As per the information there is fraud.- on_embezzlement of cash/funds detected in DPO

Bolangir during the year 2012-13 which-is under investigation by State Crime Branch

and vigilance department. Proper accounting -should be made in respect of frauds. If
required provisioning should be made fof the anticipated losses since the amotnt s quite "
high.

Rs 66,37,125.00/- is shown in Suspense Account as assets in the Balance Sheet of DPO,
Jagatsinghpur since long which is under enquiry by commission on Departmental Inquiry
(CDI).

5. There is a opening difference of Rs.8.00 under cash at bank (DPO, Puri) which is adjusted

against Capital Fund of consolidated accounts.

6. Excess of expenditure over income under capital fund of Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2017
includes the following. (Amount in Rs.)

Excess of expenditure over income of SSA: unit . 141,41,64,034.48
Income & Expenditure Accounts for the year .

Ended on 31.03.2017

2. Difference in Assets & liabilities'of ‘NPEGELdransfetred to SSA 88,12,479.62
Accountdueto merger. © v fEAodwL L o -
3. NPEGEL Profit & Loss Account dué/to mérger 106,28,097.00
4. Capital fund of NPEGEL dueto merger’ « ' * < 78.70,497.00
Total Excess of Expenditure over Income transferred to 144.14,75.108.10
Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2017
For DASPATTNAIK & CoO.
Chartered Accountant
FRN, 321097E

SR B



SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF

ACCOUNTS- SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN PROGRAMME, ODISHA

Significant Accountma Pollcles

a)

b)

d)

Basis of Accounting :

The Project accounts are prepared on historical cost convention and on accrual basis
of accounting.

Fixed Assets : . )

Fixed Assets acquired/created by State Project office or at field levels for different
programmes have been treated as Expendlture at the time of release of payment.
Project Civil. work i.e. Construction of Schools, Additional Classrooms, Boundary
Wall etc. are charges to the Income and Expendlture as expenditure.

Inventory : :

Inventories of consumables and other distributable. are not valued as on 31.3.2017.
Cost of these items are treated as expendrture and accounted on cash basis during the
year. :

Investment : e : :
There are no investments other than the balance maintained in the saving accounts of
the banks. o

Government Grant :

Government Grants to the Project are recognized on accrual ba31s

Grant Return :

()Grant amount disbursed under a particular budget head in the current financial year
and returned as unspent/unutilized in the current financial year are reversed in that

. same budget head itself. And the Grant amount disbursed under particular budget

head in the previous financial years angd returned as unspent/unutilized in the current
financial year are considered as Grant Retumed (Savings) and treated as income.
(ii)Utilization of Grant-in-Aid : :

" The utilization of funds recewed as grant m ald have been accounted on the basis of

utilization certificate received from blocks / districts / clusters / dlstncts

Notes to Accounts : . il

2)

b)

‘SarvaSikshaAbhiyan’ is a programme of quemment of India. The objectives of this
programme are being implemented in a, MlSSlon mode by a Society formed under the
Societies Registration Act, by the name, State Pro_|ect Office of Odisha Council of
Primary Education.

The Grants received by the Soc1ety s State Pro_]ect Office are elther relcased to
various District Levels, Block Levels, Cluster Levels and Village Levels/SMCs for
utilization or utilized by the State Project Office itself for various purpose.




)

DAS PATTNAIK & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS \'

8)
h)

i)

Advances outstanding are also being reconciled and in respect of certain other
expenses necessary steps are being taken for reconciliation and necessary
adjustments. I - :

In terms of the Programme, in a particular year, if an outlay approved is not spent
fully the same becomes outlay saved and this shall be treated under non-recurring
heads and becomes - eligible for:being considered as spill over activities for the
forthcoming year. IEPERE N R

Balances of the trade receivables, trade payables, advances and balances of deposits
ar¢ subject to confirmation, reconciliation and adjustments, if any. The management
does not expect any material difference affecting the current year’s financial
statements. ' T

The balance amount in current liabilities and current assets are not truly current in
nature as per the Generally Accepted Accounting Practices.

Provision for Expenses have been made on an estimated basis.

There are no contingent liabilities and off balance sheet items.

As per practice no depreciation is being charged on any of the fixed assets.

Figures have been rounded to nearest rupee.”

U LA

For DASPATTNAIK & CO.:
Chartered Accountants

FRN. 321097E

CA. P%ik

(Partner)

M No. 085406

1}1’[?—-',')"

) Ph.: 0674-2548945



(/\ | Das PATTNAIK & CO. - Ph. 0674-2548945
A CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS g . '

\

-

PROCUREMENT CERTIFICATE

State: Odisha

This is to certify that we have gone through the procurement procedure in
vogue in the state based on the audit of the records for the year, 2016-17 of
the SIS & rnputs from the district audit reports. We are satisfied as to the
procurement procedure prescribed in the manual on Financial Management

& Procedure under SSA is generally having been followed.

_ o Amount in.vol\ied: (fer declaring mis-procurement /any
Details | Deviations AR
other recommended action)

Nil ' - Nil
For Das Pattnaik & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Date: 18 .Dec.,2017 : )
Place: Bhubaneswar v
CA P.K. Daspattnaik, FCA

Partner
(Membership no.085406)




DASPATTNAIK & CO.
Chartered Accountants

404, Sahid Nagar

Bhubaneswar-7

Reply of Odisha Primary Education Programme Authority, Odisha 2015-16 & Comments of Statutory Auditor
for the Year 2016-17 on the observations.

resulted into realization of Cash
amounting to Rs.1, 37,356/-. The
book value of such individual
vehicles is not available. In absence
of these hook value its proper
accounting effect cannot be given in
the financial statement. it is not
proper Credit the entire Sale
Proceeds to Income & Expenditure
Account during the year 2015-16

Ownership of the sanctioned three
' hos, of vehicles lies with OPEPA.

Accardingly, after condemnation
of the vehicles by the appropriate
authority (MV), auction sale was
made. The sale proceeds of the
vehicle were accounted for & the
amount of Rs. 1, 37,356/- was
taken as Income in Income &
Expenditure Account.

However, the accounting entry

will be rectified in consultation of

the statutory auditor for 2016-17.

regarding accounting of -
Rs. 1, 37,356/- as sale
proce_etés of vehicles may
please Be expedited duly
verified by CA.

Sl Observation by External Auditors Reply of OPEPA, Odisha vide their | MHRD Comments Comments of
No. : letters dated 24.08.17 Statutory Auditor for
the year 2016-17
1 Fresh provisions created during the The provisions were credited on Further reply may be On the basis of
year involving quite sizeable amount [ the basis on the requirement. expedited duly verified compliance the para
are without any justified basis and -During the FY 2016-17, the same by the Statutory Auditor. | may be treated as
this appears to be quite on the will be placed before the Statutory settled.
higher side. Auditor for checking. If found
L unnecessary, the provisions so B
Kl ‘created will be written off with
§o LT -appr’o'\iél of appropriate Authority. | e .
:I'2 . - |'Sale of three numbers of vehicles . |'At the time of.the disposal, the Your further reply . * On the basis of

compliance the para

'| may be treated as

settled.




3

DASPATTNAIK & CO.
Chartered Accountants

1 4T

404, Sahid Nagar
Bhubaneswar-7

3

Fixed Assets Register is not
maintained properly as a result item
wise book value of individual assets.
are not available. This affects the
true and fair view of the financial
statements.

The Fixed Asset register has been -

maintained as per the format
provided in SSA manual on MFP.
In sorme units the fixed asset
register was maintained but not in
the prescribed format.
Instructions have already given to
those units to prepare the fixed

'| asset register as per the

prescribed format and produce to
the Statutory Auditor for 2016-17
for verification.

The necessary
verification certificate of
fixed assets registers
may be expedited duly
verified by CA.

Fixed asset registers
are available with
DPOs, advised to
update from time to
time,

.| During the year 2015-16.no.Internal .
Audit was conducted, either far.the.. ..

SPO or for any of the:DPQs'which is -
'in violation of its practice from the - .

earlier years. FRLIET P

{ During the year 2015-16 No

Internal Audit was conducted due
to elapsed of thé period of

.empaneiment of CA firms. For the

year 2016-17 fifteen nos. of CA
firms were appointed to conduct
the Internal Audit.

Please confirm that
internal.audit as {aid

-down FMP Manual -has

been carried out duly
verified by CA.

On the basis of
compliance the para
may be treated as
settled ’

As per the information there is fraud
on embezzlement of cash/funds
detected in DPQ Bolangir during the
year 2012-13 which is under
investigation by State Crime Branch
and vigilance department. Proper
accounting should-be made in
respect of frauds. If required
provisioning should be made for the
anticipated losses since the amount
is quite high.

| The matter is under investigation -

by the State Crime Branch &
vigilance department. Action as
suggested by the Auditor can only
be materialized after ascertaining
the actual amount of
embezzlement, recovery there off
if any.

Further progress may be
intimated,

Since the case is under
investigation by State
Crime Branch, the DPQ
Bolangir advised to
record the current
development of the

.| case from time to time.

Ly
sk




DASPATTNAIK & CO.
Chartered Accountants

404, Sahid Nagar
Bhubaneswar-7

6 Rs.66,37,125/- is shown in Suspense
Account as assets in the Balance
Sheet of DPO, Jagatsinghpur since
last couple of years against which we
could not get any proper

The matter is under investigation
by the Commissioner on
Departmental Inquiry.

Further progress may be
intimated.

Since the case is under
jurisdiction of
Commission on
Departmental Inquiry
(CD1), the DPO

explanation, Jagatsinghpur advised
to record the current
development of the
case from time to time.,
7 As per FMP manual the assets The physical verification of the - Needful may be The management is

generated out of funds to be
physically verified ones in a year,
However no physical verification of
| fixed assets has been conducted
during the year 2015-16,

assets will be done.and will be

cm e e g
A 4 - e

shown to the auditor for 2016-17.

intimated.

advised to physically
verify the Fixed assets N
on regular interval at
least once in a year. .

- .} 1 S v~
LT 4w St
-

- e

- For DAS PATTNAIK & Co. |

Chartered Accountants

e
CA. P.K. Das Pattnaik,

Partner 1%-12- 11
M. No DB%406
FRN-32104/E




)

Odisha P-rimary Education Programme Authority,

Unit-V, Shiksha Soudha, Bhubaneswar

Utilisation Certificate under SSA & KGBYV for the year ended on 31.03.2017 in respect of grant received from
Govt. of Indig and State Government & other sources

(General + Capital)
SSA, Odisha . : e {Amountin Rs.}
o Sanction Order No & date SSA KGBV Total
Opening Balance
Unspent Balance. 1,91,90,15,000.74 | -1,80,53,06,227.20 11,37,08,773.54
1 . —
Outstanding Advances 10,17,10,02,013.03 |  30,64,95,199.91 | 10,47,74,97,212.94
Sub Total 12,08,00,17,013.77 | -1,49,88,11,027.29 | 10,59,12,05,986.48
Govt of India Ministry of :
HRD,Department of Schoo| Education
and Literacy,New Delhi Letter No. &
Date. L R
No.12-4/2016-EE-3{a)(b) & ( c) Dt.10-05-2016 | - * 1:96,99,59,360.00 1,96,99,59,360.00
2 | No.12-4/2016-EE-3{a)(b) & (c) Dt.25.07.2016 ' |. . 4,06;50,35,000.00 4,06,50,35,000.00
No.12-4/2016-EE3. Dt,13.02.2017 35,34,72,840.00 35,34,72,840.00
No.12-4/2016-E.E.3(a) & (b) o -
DL.20-02-2017 25,46,82,800.00 25,46,82,800.00.
No,12/4/2016-E.E.3 D1.29-03-2017 .39,91,50,000.00 .39,91,50,000.00
Sub Total 7,04,23,00,000.00 - 7,04,23,00,000.00
Funds Recelved from state Govt. Letter e
No. & Date )
10820,10815,10825,10830,10835 & 10840
DLO1.06.2016 1,31,33,06,240.00 1,31,33,06,240.00
3455 & 3460 D1.28-02-2017 23,56,48,560.00 23,56,48,560.00
SS21,3926,3031,3940,3941 83936 DLOG- | ) 47 09 97900.00 2,37,89,97,200.00
Sub Total 6,63,79,75,334.00 - 6,63,79,75,334.00
4 | Total Grants Received (2 +3) 13,68,02,75,334.00 -| 13,68,02,75,334,00
5 | Bank Interest - 28,92'50,511:89 88,12,221.39 26,80,62,733.28
6 | Other receipts _ 6,06,84,517.95 | 76,00,123.00 6,82,84,640.95
7 | SubTotal5+6 . ..31,99,35,029.84 1,64,12,344.39 33,63,47,374.23
8 | Sub total (4 +7) : 14,00;02;10,363.84 1,64,12,344.39 |  14,01,66,22,708.23
Difference of Closing and Opening . |. ., n ' .. "
9 | Provisions and othes Liabilinus 2,19,50,36,828.38 54,77,15,916.00 2,74,27,52,744.38
10 | Total {148 + 9) 28,28,52,64,205.99 -93,46,82,766.90 | 27,35,05,81,439.00
11 | Less: ' . ]
12 | Expenditure 15,42,51,68,322.77 52,65,29,795.30 | 15,95,16,98,118.07
13 | Outstanding Advances as on 3100312017 | 4 46 7 04 5co 0 32,25,63,295.41 | 10,63.00,67,554.43
14 | Sub Total (12 +13) 25,73,26,72,581.79 B4,90,93,090.71 | 26,58,17,65,672.50
15 | Unspent Balance (10-14) 2,55,25,91,624.20 | -1,78,37,75,857.61 76,88,15,766.59




(@) :
1. Cerlified that out of Rs. 27,35,05,81,439.09 (Rupees Two thousands Seven Hundred Thirty Five crores Five Lakh
Eighty One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty riine & nine paise only) available during 2016-17 consisting of grant-in-aid
from Government of India under SSA of Rs. 704,23,00,000,00-( Rupees Seven Hundred Four Crore Twenty Three Lakhs
only), grant-in-aid from Govemment of Odisha of R&. 663,79,75,334.00 (Rupees Six Hundred Sixty Three Crore Seventy
Nine Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Thiily Four: Only) vide Minisiry of Human Resource Development,
Deptt. of School Education & Literacy and State Government's letter numbers & dates noted against each in favour of
Odisha Primary Education Programme Authority, Unit-V, Siksha Soudha ,Bhubaneswar .Odisha, unspent Balance from
previous year grant of Rs. 11,37,08,773.54 (Rupees Eleveen Crore thirly Seven lakh Eight Thousand Seven Hundred
Sevenly Three & Fifty Four paisa only), Bank Interest eamed during the year Rs. 26,80,62,733.28 { Rupees Twenty Six
crores Eighty lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Three & Twenty eight paisa Only ) & Miscellaneous
receipt of Rs. §,82,84,640.95 (Rupees Six Crore Eighty Two Lakh Elghty. Four Thousand Six Hundred Forty & Ninety five
Paise only) outstanding advance of Rs. 1047,74,97,212,94, difference of closing and opening Provisions and other
Liabilities of Rs.2,74,27,52,744.38, a sum of Rs. 15,95,1 6,98,118.07 ( Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five
Crore Sixteen Lakh Ninety eight Thousand One Hundred Eighteen & Seven Praise Only ) {Rs. 15,42,51,68,322,77 under
SSA + Rs. 52,65,29,795.30 under KGBV) has been utilized during the year 2016-17 for the purpose for which it was
sanctioned and outstanding advance as on 31,03.2017 is Rs..10,63,00,67,554.43 (Rupees One Thousand Sixty Three
Crore Sixly Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four & forty three paise only) { Rs. 10,30,75,04,259.02 under SSA + Rs.
32,25,63,295.41 under KGBV) and Certified further that out of the expenditure of Rs. 15,95,16,98,118.07, an expenditure
of Rs. 957,10,18,870.84 (Rs. 525,51,00,993.66under SSA + Rs. 31,59,17,877.18 under KGBV) falls against the Gol grant
and Rs. 638,06,79,247.23 (Rs 617,00,67,329.11under SSA + Rs. 210611918.12 under KGBV) falls against GoO grant on
the basis of books of accounts/or on the basis oﬁ"pfrqpofﬂqnal distribution of expenditure (60:40) between GolfState share

and that the balance of Rs. 76,88,15,766.59 (Rs. 46,12,89,459.95 against central share + Rs, 30,75,26,306.64 against
state share) remained unutilized at the end of the period uhaér_'fépgﬁ;\fahich will be adjusted towards grant-in-aid payable
during the next year i.e. 2017-18. - A C :

4

el graealy Dye o
A I .(’-';:5': { :
2. It is also certified that out of amount of Rs."15.95{1‘6‘,}3‘8','1’1”,8-.‘07'5( 'Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five
Crore Sixteen Lakh Ninety eight Thousand One Hundred Eighteen'& Seven Praise Only ) shown as utilized, account for

an amount of Rs. NIL are yet to be received from the Implementing units/agencies.

PN e

3. Cerlified that | have satisfied myself thal the conditions on which the grant-in-aid was sanctioned have been fully fulfilled
and that | have exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it was
sanctioned. '

Kinds of checks exercised. . ' -
* Audiled statement of Accounts (copy enclosed) - ")(
*  Utilization Certificate. ,/V}
* Audit Report & Management Letler. L

Signature with rdbber stamp

State Project DireGtor oject Direcor
Qdisha Primary Educal
N Programme Autherity, Bt
We have verified the above statement with the books and records produced before us for our verification and fotind that
the same has been drawn In accordance therewith. AT

Date: 18" December, 2017 ) .
- AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

FOR DAS PATTNAIK & CO.

o T ot Chartered Accountants
Date: 18" .Dec ,2017 e Yaowd :
Place: Bhubaneswar oo ' .
coe i .- ":\-_.‘f'-‘-_, . )
: ENIRE BEANS CA P.K.DE as ﬁ:{a naik
R . Partner
e o (M no.085406)

Principal Secretary to Govt, $ & ME Deptt, GoO
Principal Gesssdary to Govt.




Odisha Prlmary Education Programme Authorlty,

Unit-V, Shlksha Soudha,Bhubaneswar

Utilisation Certificate n respect of OPEPA Odisha for the Financial year 2016 17 for SSA & KGBV -

(Grant—m-A:d CapltaJ

Name of the State: odisha

(Amount in Rs.)

Sh.No.

Particulars

SSA

KGBV

Total

1

Opening Balance

a.

Unspent Balance

1,16,19,79,475.70

-35,07,70,245.81

81,12,09,229.89

b

Out Standing Advances

5,28,21,25,612.00

9,68,84,328.00

5,37,90,09,940.00

Sub Total (1)

-25,38,85,917.81

6,19,02,19,169.89

+ 5,44,41,05,087.70

Funds Received from Government of
India{(MHRD)

Grant-in-Aid-Capital

No.12-4/2016-EE-3(a)(b) & ( c)
Dt.10-05-2016

No.12-4/2016-EE-3(a)(b) & ( ©)
Dt.25.07.2016

No.12-4/2016-EE3. Dt.13.02.2017

No.12-4/2016-E.E.3(a) & (b)
Dt.20-03-2017

No.12/4/2016-E.E.3 Dt.29-03-2017

Sub Total(2)

Funds Received from State Government

Grant-in-Aid-Capital

10820,10815,10825,10830,10835 &
10840 Dt.01.06.2018

15028,15923,15918,15913,15908 &
15803 Dt.09-08-2016

3455 & 3460 Dt.28-02-2017

3921,3926,3931,3946,3941 & 3936
D1.06-03-2017

Sub Total (3)

Total Grants Received (2 +3)

Bank Interest

11,79,99,765.15

11,79,89,755.15

Miscellaneous Receipt

Sub Total (5+6)

11,79,99,755.15

11,79,99,755,15

Sub total {4 +7)

11,79,29,755.15

11,79,99,755.15

Difference of Closing and Opening
Provisions and other Liabilities

| Total (1 +8 + 9)

6,56,21,04,842.85

-25,38,85,917.81

6,30,82,18,925.04

Less:

Expenditure

1,27,77,69,829.22

1,86,50,140.00

1,29,64,19,969.22

Qutstanding Advances as on 31/03/2017

4,87,75,35,777.82

13,42,63,178.00

5,01,17,98,955.82

Sub To tal (12 +13)

6,15.53,05,607.04

15,29,13,318.00

6,30,82,18,925.04

Unspent Balance (10-14)

*. 40,67,99,235.81

-40,67,99,235.81

" 0.00




22y -

1. Certified that out of Rs. 6,30,82,18,925.04 (Rupees Six Hundred Thirty Crore Eighty Two Lakh Eighteen
Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Five & four paise only) of? Grant in Aid Capital
sanctioned/received/available during the year 2016-17 in favour of SSA OPEPA, Odisha vide Ministry
of Human Resource Deve!oprnent.--d/tepartment of Schoo| Education & Literacy. Govt. of Odisha, Letter
Nos., noted against each and Re. 11,79,99,755.15 { Rupees Eleveen Crore Seventy Nine Lakh Ninaty
Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Five & Fifteen paise only) on account of bank interest earned
during the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 and Rs. 81,12,09,229.89/- { Rupees Eighty One Crore
Twelve Lakh Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine & Eighty Nine paise only) on account of
unspent bafance and Rs. 5,37,90,09,940.00 (- Rupees Five Hundred Thirty’ Seven Crore Ninety Lakh
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty only) as opening advance of the previous year, a sum of Rs.
1,29,64,19,969.22/- ( Rupees One Hundred Twenty Nine Crore Sixty Four Lakh Nineteen Thousand

"Nine Hundred Sixty Nine & twenty two palse only) of Grant in Aid Capital has been utilized for the
purpose for which it was sanctioned and amount of Rs 0.00 remaining unutilized at the year-end will
be adjusted towards the Grant-in-Aid payab__le.durrng the year 2017-18.

2. Itis also certified that out of an. amount. of 1 -29 64 '19 969.22/- ( Rupees One Hundred Twenty Nine
Crore Sixty Four Lakh Nirieteen Thousand Nlne Hundred Sixty Nine & twenty two paise only) shown
as utilized ,account for amount of Rs. Nil of Grant in Aid Capital are yet to be received from
implementing unitsfagencies, which has been allowed to be carried forward.

3. Certified that we have satisfied our self that the conditions on which the Grant-in-Aid was sanctioned
have been fully fulfilled and we have exercrsed the followmg checks to see that the money was
actually utilized for the purpose for which it was sanchoned

Kinds of checks exercised.
* Audited statement of Accounts (copy enclosed)

» Utilization Certificate. )
» Audit Report & Management Letter. . .
: 16 ))
b Signature.with berit%?np
P State Project Director

Date: 18" December, 2017
) ’ Statz Frcjeat E’éﬁd‘a}{wﬂ
) TIEICA Primar iHe
AUDITORS CERTIFICATE ggr;?;m -.Ie F:{mm J.BBSR
We have verified the above statement W|th the books and reCords produced before us for our verification and
found that the same has been drawn in accordance thérewith. -
B FOR DAS PATTNAIK & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Date: 18" .Dec ,2017

Place: Bhubaneswar ) ] . . 2
CA P.K.Das :%Ta’ik

Pariner
(M n10.085406)




1]

for SSA & KGBV

wuina rifdal y SUuuLGauull rroyraiime Autnority,

: Unit-V, Shiksha Soudha,Bhubaneswar
Provisional Utilisation Certificate in respect of OPEPA, Odisha for the Financial year 2016-17

\ (Grant-'in;Aid General)

Name of the State: odisha

-
’

(Amount in Rs.)

SSA

SLNo. Particulars KGBV Total
1 Opening Balance
a. Unspent Balance 75,70,35,625.04 | -1,45,45,35,981.39 -69,75,00,456.35
b | Advances e 4,88,88,76,401.03 20,86,10,871.91 | 5,09,84,87,272,94
Sub Total (1) 5,64,59,11,926.07 | -1,24,49,25,109.48 | 4,40,09,86,816.59
Funds Received from Government of India(MHRD)
No.12-4/2016-EE-3(a){b) & ( ¢)
Dt 10-05-2016 1,96,99,59,360.00 1,86,99,59,360.00
No.12-4/2016-EE-3(a)(b) & ( ¢)
DL25.07 2016 4,06,50,35,000.00 i 4,06,50,35,000.00
No.12-4/2016-EE3. Dt.13.02.2917 35,34,72,840.00 35,34,72,840.00
No.12-4/2016-E.E.3(a) & (b} Sl oo b
D.20-03-2017 .| - -25,46,82,800.00 i 25,46,82,800.00
No.12/4/2016-E.E.3 Dt.29-03-2017 + 39,91,50,000.00 39,91,50,000.00
Sub Total (2) " 7,04,23,00,000.00 - | 7,04,23,00,000.00
Funds Received from State — o
Government
10820,10815,10825,10830,10835 | .
& 10840 Dt.01.06.2016 1,31,3:.’,,06.240*00 1,31,33,06,240.00
3 | g yeeio923,19918,19913.18908 |5 ,74,00,23,334.00 2,71,00,23,334.00
3455 & 3460 Dt.28-02-2017 23,56,48,560.00 23,56,48,560.00
3921,3926,3931,3946,3941 &
3936 Dt.06-03-2017 2,37,89,97,200.00 2,37,89,97,2@0.00
Sub Total (3) 6,63,79,75,334.00 - 6,63,79,75,334,00
4 Total Grants Received {2 +3) 13,68,02,75,334.00 - -| 13,68,02,75,334.00
5 Bank Interest 14,12,50,756.74 88,12,221.39 15,00,62,978.13
B Misc. Receipt 6,06,84,517.95 76,00,123.00 6,82,84,640.95
7 Sul3 Total (5 + 6) 20,1 9,35,274.69 1,64,12,344 39 21,83,47,619.08
8 Sub total (4 +7) -13,88,22,10,608.69 1,64,12,344.39 | 13,89,86,22,953.08
Difference of Closing and - _
9 Opening Provisions and other - |- 2,19,50,36,828.38 54,77,15,916.00 2,74,27,52,744.38
Liabilities N
10 | Total (1 +8+9) .21,72,31,59,363.14 |  -68,07,96,849.09 | 21,04,23,62,514.05
1 Less: C e e
12 Expenditure 14,14;73:98,493.55 (.  50,78,79,655.30-| 14,65,52,78,148.85
Outstanding Advances as on E 49 0Q A’ i ;
- 13 31/03/2017 531}2!99,68!481.29 18,83,00,117.41 5,61,82,68,598.61
14 | Sub Total (12 +13) 19,57,73,66,974.75 6'9,61,79,_772.71 20,27,35,46,747.46
15 Unspent Balance (10-14) 2,14,57,92,388.39 | -1,37,69,76,621.80 76,88,15,766.59




1.

(2)

Certified that out of Rs. 21,04,23,62,514.05 { Rupees Two Thousand one Hundred Four Crore Twenty
Three Lakh Sixty Two thousand Five Hundred Fourteen and five paise only) of Grant in Ald General
sanctioned/received/available dunng the year 2016-17 in favour of SSA OPEPA, Odisha vide Ministry
of Human Resource Development,_.department of School Education & Literacy, Govt. of Odisha, Letter
Nos., noted against each and Rs 21,83,47,619.08 (Rupees Twenty one Crore Eighty Three lakhs
Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Nineteen & 'eight Paise only) on account of bank interest &
Miscellaneous Receipt earned during the, penod 01 04 2016 to 31.03.2017 and Rs - 69,75,00,456.35
(Rupees minus Sixty Nine Crore Seventy Flve Lakh Four Hundred Fifty six & thirty five Paise only) on
account of unspent balance and Rs. 5,09,84,87 272 94/- (Rupees Five hundred Nine Crore Eighty
four Lakh Eighty seven Thousand Two Hu_ndred Seventy two & Ninety four paise only) as opening
advance of the previous year, a sum of Rs. 14,65,52,78,148.85 (Rupees one thousand four hundred
Sixty Five Crore Fifty two Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand one hundred forty eight & Eighty five Paise
only) of Grant in Aid General has been utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and amount
of Rs. 76,88,15,766.59 (Rupees Seventy Six Crore Eighty Eight Lakh Fifteen thousand Seven
hundred Sixty six & Fifty nine Paise only) remaining unutilized at the year-end will be adjusted towards
the Grant-ln-A|d _payable.during the year 201 7—18

It is also cert|f' ed that out of amount of Rs 14 65, 52 78,148.85 (Rupees one thousand four hundred
Sixty Five Crore Fifty two Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand one hundred forty eight & Eighty five Paise
only) shown as utilized , account for amount of Rs N|I of Grant in Aid General are yet to be received
from implementing umtslagenmes Wthh has been allowed to be carried forward.

Certified that we have satisfied our self that the condmons on which the Grant-in-Aid was sanctioned
have been fully fulfiled and we have exercxsed the \followmg checks to see that the money was

actually utilized for the purpose for whlch it was ?an?honed
::’.}-’ "*l 1 ;7=. “al

R N Y

Kinds of checks exercised. T Toume o

Audited statement of Accounts {copy enclosed)
Utilization Certificate.,
Audit Report & Management Letter.

Signature wit ubberfs?mp

' Date: 18" December, 2017 ' State Project Director

ik rr‘,e,.,- Director

s ci . Odishe Frimary Educstion
AUDITORS CERTIFICATE Programne.\t.ﬁo'n ¥, BBSR

We have verified the above statement with the books and récords produced before us for our verification and
found that the same has been drawn in accordance there\mth

FOR DAS PATTNAIK & CO.
Charteréd Accountants

Date: 18" .Dec 2017

Place: Bhubaneswar o N -
. CA P.K.Das Patiiaik

T e . gL f!'r . Partner
o : g ‘ (M no.085406)




Name of the State: ODISHA

%

'SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN

Summary Budget Analysis { Entire Program} .

For the Year ended on 31/03/2017
(1/4/2016 to 31/03/2017)

FMR-l

(Rs. in lakhs)

State Projé ‘Director

Dite :18.12.2017
Place : Bhubaneswar

State Project Director

Odisha Primary Educatior

Program

me Authority, BRSR

Opening
Scheme AWP&B 2016-17] Balanceon | Relga;;a by Releases by State Ese: r?cﬁteudre
01.04.2016 =o P
1 2 3 ) 5 6
SSA 213,917.25|  19,190:15.} +.70:423.00 66,379.75 | 1,54,251.68
KGBV 7666.77 (18,053.06) PR T L - 5,265.30
Total 2,21,584.02 1,137.09 70,423.00 66,379.75 1,59,516.98
For Odisha Primary Education Programme Althority
For Daspattnaik & Co
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. 321097E

" CA P.K.aaspéttnaik

Partner
M.No.0§5406

———




)

. :
C T FMR-I

SARVA SHIKSHYA ABHIYAN
Expenditure Report Summary { Entire Prégram)
Frequency:Semi annual Data"upto date Report”

For the Year ended on : 31/03/2017 (SSA+KGBYV)
Name of the State: ODISHA

Scheme Opening Balance ~ Releases . Expenditure
(as on 01.04.2016) | (1.04.2016 t0 31.03.2017) | (1.04.2016 to 31.03.2017)
SSA 19,190.15|. ' 1,36,802.75 | 1,54,251.68
KGBV (18,053.06)| . ;- s “pury 0 5265.30
TOTAL 1,137.09 1,36,802.75 1,59,516.98

For Odisﬁé Primary Education Programme Authority

For Daspattnaik & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 321097E

% 1 ]
.. State Project Dire€tor C.A P.K Daspattnaik
Stata Project Dj
Odisha Primary Eduacion Partner

' Programme Authority. Ba:
Date : 18.12.2017 Hihorlty BBS®

Place : Bhubaneswar

(M. No. 085406 )




LY}

FMR-III

‘' SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN

State-Odisha

Activity-wise Expenditure Statement of SSA & KGBV For the Yeaf Ended 31,3.2017

(01/4/2016 fo 31/3/2017)

SLNo | Expenditure by Activity AmountIn Rs.)
SSA :
(A) ACCESS -
(i) Residential Hoslel for spedific calegory of Children 885,01,251.00
{ii) Transport /Escort Facility 43,46,400,00
iii} Special Training for mainsireaming of out of school ch:ldren 296,29,801,00
{iv) Reimbursement of Per child Exp. : £8,34,100.00
(B) RETENTION -
6] Free Text Book 6810,41,672.00
(ii) Uniform 17748,90,148.00
{iii} TLE 30,000.00
{C) ENHANCING QUALITY -
(i) Teachers' Salary 80152,28,458.65
(i) Teachers' Tralning 1699,59,445,40
{ii} Academic suppori through BRCURGC 2358,72,384.00
(iv) Academic support through CRC 728,34,053.00
{v) Computer Alded Education in UPS under Innovation 728,25,151.00
{D} Annual Grant -
() Teachers’ Grant 310,48,445.00
{ii} School Grant 3509,12,250.31
iiiy Research,Evaluation,Monilosing & Supervision 379,18,699,00
{iv) Maintenance Grant 2355,29,699.09
{E) Bridging Gender & Soctal category Gap o -
{i) Intervention for CWSN oo . 2063,00,807.40
{F} Innovation Head S : -
(i) Girls Education _ I 5 395,26,575.25
() scistT 452,37,758.26
(i) Intervention for Minority 303,08,685.50
{iv) Intervention For Urban C s meeeemme 241,63,735.24
{v) ECCE - sz eee s 2,98,408.00
(F) SMC/PRI training S 592,08,372.00
{G) School Infrastructure -
1)} Civil Works Construciion 12777,69,820.22
(H} Project Management Cost -
0] Management Cost 6126,37,346.85
(i) Furniture & Fixtures 36,21,926.45
(i) Equipment 21,30,965,00
(iv) Computer §0,41,033.00
(v) Media and documentation 115,57,633.01
{vi) MIs 291,18,535.00
{vii) LEP 2139,43,623,00
(viii) Community Mobillsation £64,88,057.28
(ix) Schoe! Maping and social audit 2,675.00
(x) NPEGEL 123,70,892.86 |
Total (SSA) 1542516832277
KGBV - - 526529795.30
Grand Total - _ : R 16951698118.07
For Odisha Primary Education Programme Authonty
For Daspattnaik & Co

State Project Directg

Proj re or
rimary{Edutation
RMﬂrﬂmmeAut ority.BBSP

Sta
Date :18.12.2017 Odisha
Place : Bhubaneswar

Chartered Accountants

Firm . No. 3‘?1 097E
C.AP.K.D

Partner
(M, No. 085406 )

oo P




Any

(See Para
Consolidated Annual Firancial Statement for the Year 2016-17
(Rs.in
State;Odisha )
Year ending 31.3,2017 \
3| SQURCE & APPLICATION ! -
SSA KGBY TOTAL
1) Opening Balance i
|__t{a) [CashinHand 1.07 0.01 !
- {b) Cash at Bank 4,896.17 42420 52
{c) Advance 1,01,710.02 3117.78 104¢
Sub total 106607.26 3541 99 1109
2) Source (Receipty
(a) Funds received from Govt, of India 70,423.01 704
(b) Funds recsived from State Gowt, 66,379.75 663
{d) Interest - 2,592 54~ . 88.12 26
(e) Cther receipts 606.85 76.00 3]
{fy Others {as per Annexure-l) 2,67,724.18 20302,53 2B80;
Sub tota] 407726.30 20466.65 42811
TOTAL Receipts (1+2) .. . 514333.56 24008.54 5383
Application (Expen diture) Approved AWP&B including Savings
: splll over
{A) JACCESS -
N Residential Hostel for specifi category of Children 437.05 685.01 =24
(i) Transport /Escert Facility 155.04 43.46 11
i) Special Training for mainstreaming of oul of school children 1926.00 286.30 163
{iv) Reimbursement of Per child Exp. 88.34 88.34
{8) RETENTION -
{i) Free Text Book - 7574.27] . 681042 116
i) " TOhiform 19144.14, 17,718.90 142
iy ITLE 0.30 -l
{C) ENHANCING QUALITY - 4
(i) Teachers' Salary 115293.26 90,152.29 2514(
()] Teachers' Training . 3239.12 1,699.99 153¢
| (i) [Academic support through BRCAURC 6238.47 2,358.72 3g7¢
iv) .__|Academic support through CRC 6370.32 728.34 5641
(V) Computer Aided Education in UPS under innovation 1500.00 726.25 771
(D) |Annual Grant - ) - C
(i) Teachers' Grant 1154.75 310.48 844
(ii) School Grant 4192.88 3,509.12 683
iFy Research.Eva!uaﬁonMoni!oring & Supervision 1128.56 379.19 749
{iv) Maintenance Grant 5348.42 2355.30 2983
(E) Bridging Gender & Social category Gap - 0
(i) Intervention for CWSN 2806.02 2,063.01 743.
{F} Innovation Head ‘ 1500.00 1,395.34 104,
{F) SMC/PRI training i 1049.36, 592.08 457,
G) School Infrastructure : - 0.
(i) Clvit Works Construction : . 21230.34 12,777.70 8452,
(H} _{Project Management & MIS Cost Y on o eqr 782781 6,641.08 1186,
(vi) _|LEP ] o - o 4262.82) 2,139.44 2123.
(viii)__|Community Mobilisation - "1050.28 664.88 385.,
{ix) Scheol Maping and social augit ‘e 0.03 0.
x) NPEGEL Expr. - 123.71 -123.0
{H) Total (SSA) © 213917.25 154251.68 58665.!
(J) KGBV 7666.77 5265.30 2401.¢
{K) TOTAI [SSA+KGBV) 221584.02 159516.98 G2067.C
{L) Gthers (as per Annexure-1{) 245773.83 14325.38 260599.2
(M) (Closing Balance S5A KGBY Total
(@ |CashinHand - 0.83 - 0.8
(b) Cash at Bank 11,232.18 692,33 11924.5
(c) Advances 103075.04 3225.63 106300.6
(N} Total Closing Balance 114308.05] - 3917.98 118226.0
TQTAL (Application) (K+L+N) 514333,56] 24008.64 53834221
.For Odisha Primary Education Programme Autharity For Daspattnaik & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Re

State Project Director

S_h%Proja Director
O#sha Primary Education
Riogramme Auvthority, BRSR

- Daﬁa 1 18.12.2017
Plage : Bhubaneswar

. No. 3%1 097E
N

Partner




v\ Annexured ( Financlal year,2016-17)

3 {Amount Rs. In lakhs)
SLNo SSA o . KGBY
~ _|Heads of accounts ) d Amcunt Hoads of aceounts Amount
{1 [CashatBank (PSUSVIGTOIet 0878 i‘;‘;’mﬂ“ GO0 (KGBV Class-X & 80.34
2 Cash ai Bank IE Remuneration 27.95 | EMD/SD/TOSAAT Received or deducled 0.13
3 S;rsnds Recsz;;ved from OPEPA{STATE PROJECT OFFICE}/ 1,40,662.01 | Provision (Closing) 122288
4 {Funds Receivable from OPEPA 23,477.80 [Loan from Class viil funds 28.84)
5 Loan from SSA 616.37 |Loan From SSA(C.B) 18970.24
[:] Advance oul of PSU/SVK Toilet 457,17
7 Advance lo DPC (SBS\) 836.40
7] Security Deposkt with NESCO® 0.18 -
9 Loan to NPEGEL 2711.12
10 Loan lo KGBY 17,5851
1 Funds from PSUs (Toilets) 1B,154.40]
12 PDS Funds 8.50
13 Funds for Mulli Cap mult Tab 6.90
14 Funds SVK (Toilels) 29.23
15 Compensation for Land & Building Acquisition 8.70
18 Advance received from CPEPA for SLAS {Part of 372
Cl.Provision) N
17 Recelvable rom staff (SLASY 025
18 Securily DepositEMDAVAT/RTIWith held Amount 2807
19 Sale of NT Books 1.68
20 Sundry Creditors / Bills Payabla 215.18
21 Funds Received for CAL Provision 57.85
22 Security DeposifEMD/VAT/RTURoyaltyflabour cass 579
23 Refund from NPEGEL 7.02
24 Funds from SPO{IEV Salary) : .+ 8280
|} 25 Funds from NPEGEL - 450.87
| | 26 Funds from OMSM 1.7
27 . Gran!- in-Ald Recelvahle 31,687.53
28 Funds Irom SPO for Uwjala Programma 184,82
29 Funds recelved from opepa for mulll Tab &mulli Cap ~ 1 A . T30
. T Frara—
30 Advance from opepa for SLAS & Students Helpiine programme: MoIel Th 4.22
3 Funds recetved From OPEPA For repalr and Restoralion of Schodl C 473 B
Building (SP) "
32 Liability of SLAS({Part of closing provisiens) 1.08
33 Provision for CAL programme 732
4 Closing Provisions (NFEGEL) 320
35 Sundry Creditors / Bills Payable .88
38 Funds for REMS 98,62
a7 Payable & Provision (Clasing) 30,110.57
Total ' 2,67,724.18 20,302.53
Annexure-(]
{Amount Rs. In lakhs)
k SSA KGBY
Mo Heads of accounts Amount Heads of accounts Amount
1 Provision & Payabla (Opening) 34.825.94 | Provision 2126.25
2 Loan from SSA 1,187.96 [Loan freen SSA 12608.73
3 CAL vaision(O?) 64.25 |EMD/SDITDSAVAT Recelved or deducted 1.26
Advance 1o OPC (KGBY Class-D{ & X
4 SLAS(pro) 378 Relmbursem: ent) 89.04
5 1EV Salary{pro 18.47 [Accrued Internst 0.10
8 Funds from SPC{Beddlng for seasonal Hostel) 0.44
7 Advance from JNV .. .55
8 Funds received from SVK (Toilets) ' 11.85
9 Cuties & Taxes - L 1.43
10 Sundry Creditors / 8ills Payabls S 175,67
" Provision & Payable {QOpening-Sale of NT Bocks) 0.24
12 Provision for CAL propramme . . 0.91
13 Advance received from OPEPA for SLAS( Part of Opening.Provision) : - - Y 4.1§
14 Securily DepesitEMDAVAT/RTURoyallylabour cess - 0.7
15 Liability for Exp.{Civi) T L 719,00 s
16 Funds Received from OPEPA for IEV'S Remuneration ) _ 353
17 Refund lo SSA i 113.08
18 EMD Refund 8 others i . i 9.35
19 _ISecurity Depo./ElectrictyTelephong/royalty/Others 552
20 Transfer of funds by districts 1,40,662.01 ’
21 Loan to NPEGEL 1,282.08
22 Receivable from Staff for SLAS . 1.42
23 Funds Payable t - 2347780
24 Govt. of Odishy 37000
25 Loan to KGBV 23,496.52
26 Accrued Inlergst 285.98
R7 Grant Received for Qually Award 68,00
[28 Funds frm SPO (IEV Salacy) 52,71
28 Swachha Bharzt Kosh 10.08 Tt
0 __JAdvance received from SPO-OPEFA 8.85
31 Advance received from OPEPA (SLAS) 1.14
B2 Cash al Bank REMS 2.28
B3 Cash al Bank IEV) 742
B4 Refund from NPEGEL 57.02




Annexureli

{Amount R3. In lakhs)

S5A - KGBV
SLNo. .
° Heads of accounts ) Amount Heads of accounts Amount

a5 Advance to DPC (SBSV) o 935.40

36 Cash al Bank (PSWSVK] Toilet v .

37 Advanca PSUs (T ollets) 8,020.39

38 Capital Fund 78.70

39 Funds received from opepa for mull Tab &mutti Cap 14,40

40 Funds received from OPEPA for UJALA & school Evaluation 38.10

41 Funds received for Bed & Bending T.01

42 Compensalion Received for acquisition of schosl Bullding = ‘_Z*_‘é"‘a."?D

43 Different In asset & Liability of NGEPEL tranaferred lo SSA due to 88.12 .

merger - ’

44 NPEGEL {Profit & Loss Afc) . 106.28

45 Receivable from NPEGEL D.27

45 Advance recelved from coflector Boudha 5.00

47 Funds trensfer from NPEGEL SCHEME 10.98

48 IEV honoratium 40,82

49 Fund received for REMS 4.72

50 Funds recelvatle from SVK 19.13

51 Security Deposit with NESCO 0.04

52 Funds from PSUs (Toilels) 10,141.45

53 Sundry Creditors  Bils Payabls 9,38

Total 24577383 Total 1482538

)

ate

e R Ty e e P e

£ 18,12.2017
ace : Bhubaneswar

... For Odisha Primary Education Programme Authority

State Project Dlrector

Odlaha Prlma Edu tlo

For Daspattnalk & Co
Chartered Accountants

{M. No, 085406 )

. No. 321097E




LA

43

ODISHA PRIMARY EQUCATION PROGRAMM
Slkshya Soudhas, Unit.
58

-

Balance Shoot as at 31st March 2017

E AUTHORITY (OPEPA)
V, Bhubanaswar.751001
A

RLSE LR N

Llabllitles S¢h, Pravious Yoar Amount{Rs.} Current Year Amount{Rs,) Assols Sch. Pravious Year Amount{Rs.} Currem Year Anrount(Rs.)
Caplial Fund 124020,06,704.35 12207292 577 45
h‘;::;;f"““ of Expendiiure aver 12207282.669.45 | 144147510810  107656,17.469.35|Fixed Assotg
Current Llabilitles 2 ;
Gross Block as on
Loan From DPEP 43,17,184.00 43.17.:3_4.00 1.04.20151.04 3016 1110,28,667.71 1229,63.958.71
Funds From NCERT 139,00 130.00 Add:- Adcion During the year| 119,34,331.00 1220,63,898.71 107,93,924.45 1337,57,923.15
Funds From RWSS 30,000.00 30,000.00 :
POSCO India (Jagatsinghpur) 4,88,000.00 |’ 4,88.000,00 Loans & Advances 2
DSWO 20,76,741.00 20,76,741.00 PERIPHERY FUND 18,40,000.00 18.40,000.00
Funds from OFSDP 3,81,017.00 3,81,017.00 Grant-in -Ald Recclvable 31687.53,000,00
RSBP 10,20.871.25 10,20,871.26 KGRV 18112,71,107.00 24042,32,158,99 -
Pay Roll Deduction (EPF) 450,524.00 4,80,524.00 Caution Money 7,500.00 7,500.00
Loan frem UNICEF 1,20,000.00 1,20,000.00 Loanta MDM e 8.13.9%000 | 4s624,85.597.00 | _6,13990.00 . 24067.53,648.99
IEDC Scheme : 26,587.00 26,587.00 (Ts';‘(‘)s;e’ offimdsto SCERT ) ' 2 9,25,200.00 9,25.200.00
Prize from P.M 5,00,000.00 £,00,000.00 Suspense (Jagatsinghpin) ! 64,54,802.00, €4,54,802.00 |,
[Funds for AL .. 1821401900 182,14,919.00 EGS & AE e 7.98,415,00 798415.00
Funds from DRDA e ’ . y )
( Rayagada Rs200000-Rs.196000) . 4,000.00 4,000.00 Uablfity for axp.{Civi) i 88,760.00 86,760.00
. . i, ; Commuaity Mebilisation ~
: Selo of NT Books D d20a IG.-OD 5.64,608.00 (Siksha Chotang) 29,540,00 29,540.00
" |Funds From (oMe) 112,600.00 12,600.00 Govt, of Odisha . 370,00,000.00
Sundry Creditors 216,58,574.27 24872 356,63 |Accrued Intesest A 285,90,421.00
Receipt from BDO 4,70,000.00 4,70,000.00 Funds from PSUs (Tollets] . 10141.41,000.00
Fund from DEQ,Beudh (for Sisy :
Mahotsay) 20,000.00 30,000.00 TDS Payable 9,212.00 8.212.00
Grant Recalved for Quality Award 120,00,000.00 $4,00,000.00 Cash at Bank {IEV) 27,84,697.00 7.41,678.00
Grant Recelved for reconstruction & -
Restoratian of sehool 4.73,000.00 Advanco PSUs (Tollets) 8020,22,000.00
Funds from SPO (Bedding for )
ScasanalHosta) 41,10,000.00 33,65,517.00 SD/Electricty & Telephana 10,66,458.00 10,66,468,00
Funds from SPO (IEV Salary) 724681160 35,07,155.00 Cash al Bank REMS . s 22774200
Funds from Radcross 5,00,000.00 5,00,000,00 Advanca 103075,04,259.02
Funds Payable for, civil work (Purl) 19,00,000.00 Receivable from Slaff {SLAS) 25,000.00
Acgq":,mﬂ"" for Lend & Buildlng £,69,747.00 £,69,747.00 School Student Help line 18,146.00 16146.00
Funds from GOO for Phadin 87,66,604.00 87.60,604.00 Swachha Eharat Kosh 10,06,342.00
E‘;‘:ﬁf’“"‘ GA Deptt. Gowt. of £,10,000.00 6,10,000.00 SLAS 1.46.232.00
. cash at bank
Funds from TSG Edgl 3.00 a.00 (PSUSVK Toiiay £8,76,440.00
Funds froam GoO(Uniform) 38,76,000.00 38,79,000.00 L‘”m‘“ SPO (EV Salary) 101710,02,013.02
Funds from Calloctor Boudh 5,00,000.00 Closing Balance i



ODISHA PRIMARY EDUCATION PROGRAMME AUTHO
Sikshya Scudha, Unit.v, Bhubansawar-751
A

Bl!anco Shoot as at st March 2017

RITY (QPEPA)

Data : 18122017
Place : Bhubangswar

State Project Director

A
Odia i’rlma Educ tio i

Programme Authortty.BBSR

Flrm Reg. No, 3210978

[

CAPKD
Partner
(M. No. 085406 )

Liabllitien Sch. Pravious Yoear Amount(Rs.} Current Year Amount(Rs,) Assots Sch, Provious Year Amaount{Rs.} Current Year Amount(Rs,) .
Funds frm ADM (Malkangir) " 31870000 | 3,18,700.00 Cash In Hand 1.07,018.59 B82,567.35
Advance from JNV 16,86,505.00 7.31,505.00 Cash at Bank 4888,17,285,02 4897,24,301.60 11232,18,M5.77 | | 11233.00,933.06
Funds from PSUs (Tolsl
Construction) 91,56,577.00 18701.25,151.00 -
Funds For Kitchen Shed 3,71,735.00 3,71,735.00 ,
Loan from SSA (NPEGEL) $01,78,453.00 2026,94,308 80 21652,14,972.49 .
Other LlabHitias :
Provislon for Exp. 33766,41,331.38 25054,73,683.39
Dutles & Taxes 4.21,166.00 2,78,102.00 .
Security Deposi/EMD 115,69,116.00 132,10,804.00 ‘
PDS Funds i 8,50,000.00
Funds for Mull Cep multl Tab : 8,90,000.00
Funds from CMSM ) 1,77,335.00
Funds frem SPO for Uw;ala : y .
Programme ' 126,72,049.00 i
Funds recejved from opepa for mulﬂ
Tab &multi Cap 8.70.000.00
" IFunds for REMS 93,85,306.00 29436,11,280,39
Total 157682,58,600,34 188646,43,722.23 {Total 157882 58,590.34 18864843722.23
Notes on Accounts " 4 -
. In tarms of our atlached raport of even dale
For Odisha Primaty Education Pragrammeo Authority For Daspattnaik & Co
Chartered Accountants




At

\

ODISHA PRIMARY EDUGATION PROGRAMME AUTHORITY {OPEPA)
Sikshya Soudha, Unlt-v, Bhubaneswar-751001 ‘-
Sarva Sikshya Abhiyan Programme
Income and Expenditure Account
for tho year ended 31st March, 2017

To Anpual Grant

Intervention For Urban
ECCE

Free Text Book 6810,41,672.00
Uniform 17718,90,148.00
TLE 30,000.00
To ENHANCING QUALITY -

Teachers' Salary 90152,29,458.65
Teachers' Training . 1699,99,445.40
Academic support through BRC/URC . 2358,72,384.00
Academic support through CRC 728,34,053.00
Computer Alded Education in UPS under

o ofaﬁo ! 728,25,151.00

Teachers' Grant 310,48,445.00
School Grant 3509,12,259.31
Research,Evaluation,Monitoring & Supervision 379,18,699.00
Maintenance Grant 2355,29,699.09
To  [Bridging Gonder & Soc!lal category Gap -
Intervention for CWSN 2063,00,207.40
To Innovation Head i -
Girls Education 395,26,575.25
SC/ST 4562,37,758.26
Intervention for Minority 303,06,685.50

241,63,735.24

2,98.405.00] -

Expenditure _ m}ﬁﬂ:. :ets) Income ﬂ_’;‘;"o’z ‘:’ts,
To ACCESS By Grant-In- Ald
o ential Hostel for specifc category of 685,01,251.00| By - |Govt. of India 7042300000.00
Transport /[Escort Facility 43,46,400.00 By Gowvt of Odisha 66379753324.00
ff::;?gﬁggg for mainstreaming of out of 286.29901.00| . By IMiscelianeous Recelpt 60684517.95
Reimbursement of Per chitd Exp. 88,34,100.00 By Interest Received 259250571.9
To |RETENTION -I .By " | Excess of Expenditure over lncome 1414184034.48

Date |:

Place

State Project Direc

Projactl:£re or /0,
Qdisha Primary Educatign..* _ -

18,12.2017 o L
Programme Authority. BRRR B

: Bhubaneswar

To  |SMCIPRI tralning 592,08,372.00
To School Infrastructure ) - ]
Civil Warks Construction 12777.69,829.22|
To  [Project Management Cost - . ' -
Management Cost 6126,37,346.85
Media and documentation 115,57,633.01.
MIS 291,18,635.00
LEP ' 2139,43,623.00
Community Mobitisation 664,88,057.28
School Maping and social avdit 2,875.00
To NPEGEL Recurring Exp. 123,70,892.86
TOTAL 154143,74,98.32 TOTAL 164143,74,398.32
For Qdisha Primary Education Programme Autharity For Daspattnaik & Co,
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. 321097E

C.AP.KDa ;ZM

Partner

(M. No, 085406 )




)

A

QbIS H#FRWAR’FEBUGA‘H@N‘PROGRKMMEIUTHOR!TY {OPEPA)

Sikshya Soudha, Unit-V, Bhubaneswar- 751001
Sarva Sikshya Abhiyan Programme
Receipts and Payment Account
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

To

Advance from opepa for SLAS & Students Helpline prd

427181 nn

L LY P -

RECEIPT Amount{Rs) PAYMENT Amount(Rs)
To {(8) Cash in Hand 107016.58| By |Opening Balance
{b) Cash at Bank 4896,17,293.02 Provision & Payable (Opening) 34825,94,426.63
(c) Advance (SSA) ‘ 101710,02,013.03 Loan from SSA 1187,95,633.55
Cash at Bank (PSU/SVK)Toilet 98,76,440.00 CAL Provision(OB) 64,24,863.00
Cash at Bank {E.Remuneration 27,94,697.00 SLAS(pro) 3.76,022.00
Funds from Gol 70423,00,000.00 IEV Salary(pro 16,47,287.00
Funds from GoO 66379,75,334.00 | By [Funds from SPO(Bedding for seasonal Hostel) 43,659.00
To |Interest Received Alc 2552,50,511.89 By {Advance from JNV 9,55,000.00
To |Misc. Receipt 606,84,517.95 Funds received from SVK (T, oilets) 11,85,000.00
To EE';{E;?,;?L"“ from OPEPA(STATE PROJECT OFFICE) / 140662,01,235.99 | |Duties & Taxes 1,43,064.00
To |Funds Receivable from OPEPA 23477,80,000.00 Sundry Creditors / Bills Payable - 175,67,498.27
To |Loan from SSA 616,39,402.00 | By |Provision & Payable (Opening-Sale of NT Books) & 23,7086.00
To jAdvance out of PSU/SVK Toilet 457,16,600.00 Provision for CAL programme * . H 91,307.00
To |Advance to DPC (SBSV) o . 938,40,000.00 Advance received frgr,rll_'.OhE'fl’f\ for SLAS{ Part of Opening.Provisicn) 4,15,113.00
|+To {Security Deposit with NESCO LTl 17.814.00 | [Security DepositEMDVAT/RTURoyaltyfabour cess 71,000.00
*To |Lean to NPEGEL R 2711,12,213.55 Liability for Exp.(Civit) . .~ ¢ 19,00,000.00
To |Loan to KGBV L 17565,80,858.00 Funds Received from OPEPA for IEV's Remuneration 3,53,477.00-
To |Funds from PSUs (Toilets) R 18154,39,960.00 | By |accESS o -
- |.To jPDS Funds 8,50,000.00 Residential Hostel for specific category of Children 685,01,251.00
.| To |Funds for Muiti Cap multi Tab 6,80,000.00 Transport /Escort Facility  ~ 43,46,400.00
To |Funds SVK (Toilets) 29,23,303.00 Special Training for mainstreéaming of out of school children 286,29,901.00
To |Compensation for Land & Building Acquisition _ 8,69,747.00 | By |Reimbursement of Per child Eip. 88,34,100.00
To Advano_e received from OPEPA for SLAS { Part of 3,71,677.00 RETENTION ;
Cl.Provislaon)
To |Receivable frem staff (SLAS) 25,000.00 Free Text Book - 6810,41,672.00
To |Security Deposit/ EMDAVAT/RTIWith held Amount 26,07,032.00 - [Uniform ) 17718,90,148.00
To |Sale of NT Books 1,68,198.00 TLE 30,000.00
To |Sundry Creditors / Bills Payable 215,18,248.63 ENHANCING QUALITY -
To |Funds Received for CAL Provisian 57,84,665.00 | By | Teachers' Salary 80152,29,458.65
To {Security DeposiVEMD/VAT/RTIReyaltylabour cass 5,79,065.00 Teachers' Training . 1699,99,445.40
To |Refund from NPEGEL 7.01,562.00 Academic support through BRC/URC 2358,72,384.00
To [Funds from SPO(IEV Salary) 82,79,669.00 Academic support through CRC 728,34,053.00
To |Funds from NPEGEL 450,56,874.43 Computer Aided Education in UPS under Innovation 728,25,151.00
To |Funds from OMSM 1,77,336.00 | By JAnnual Grant -
To |Grant- in-Aid Receivable 31687,53,000.00 Teachers' Grant 310,48,445.00
To {Funds from SPO for Uwjala Programme 164,82,470.00 School Grant 3509,12,259.31
To |Funds recelved from opepa for multi Tab &multi Cap 23,10,000.00 | By Research,Evaluation,Monitoring & Supervisicn 379,18,699.00

-







